## Resolution #6-2024 – Designating Maple Avenue Speed Limit at 25 MPH

WHEREAS Maple Avenue is a residential street in the Village of Middleburgh in the State of New York, largely consisting of school-aged children, senior citizens, and taxpaying residents; and

WHEREAS Maple Avenue has no sidewalks, meaning the residential street has become a shared space for automobiles, bicyclists, and pedestrians alike; and

**WHEREAS** Maple Avenue has seen a recent increase in not only the amount of traffic, but the corresponding speed of traffic, which has prompted its residents to request a reduced speed limit.

**THEREFORE**, be it resolved that this Village Board of Trustees hereby designates Maple Avenue's speed limit at 25 MPH, retroactively effective to April 8, 2024, and furthermore, be it resolved that this Village Board of Trustees directs Mayor Knight to request area law enforcement provide additional coverage to assist in enforcing the new reduced speed limit.